Note 16 — Correction of Consolidated Statements of Operations for the Years Ended December 31, 2015 and 2014

Subsequent to the issuance of the Company's 2015 financial statements, the Company's management determined that
there was an immaterial error in the historical presentation of the foreign exchange revenue on a net basis. As a result,
Fee and other revenue and Fee and other commissions expense have been restated from the amounts previously
reported to correct the presentation of foreign exchange revenue from a net presentation to a gross presentation in our
Consolidated Statements of Operations. The correction was an increase in previously reported Fee and other revenue
and Fee and other commissions expense. This correction has no impact on our Consolidated Balance Sheets,
Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income (Loss), Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows or Consolidated
Statements of Stockholders' Deficit.

F-45

Edgar Filing: MONEYGRAM INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 10-K

180

Table of Contents

The effects of the corrections on the Consolidated Statements of Operations for the years ended December 31, 2015
and 2014 are as follows:

For the Year Ended December
31, 2015

(Amounts in millions)
As
Previously
Reported

Correction As
Corrected

REVENUE
Fee and other revenue $1,422.6 $ 104.4 $ 1,527.0
Total revenue 1,434.7 104.4 1,539.1
EXPENSES
Fee and other commissions expense $655.4 $ 104.4 $ 759.8
Total commissions expense 656.2 104.4 760.6
Total operating expenses 1,418.5 104.4 1,522.9

OPERATING INCOME $16.2 $ — $ 16.2
For the Year Ended December
31, 2014

(Amounts in millions)
As
Previously
Reported

Correction As
Corrected

REVENUE
Fee and other revenue $1,438.4 $ 95.5 $ 1,533.9
Total revenue 1,454.9 95.5 1,550.4
EXPENSES
Fee and other commissions expense $666.0 $ 95.5 $ 761.5
Total commissions expense 666.4 95.5 761.9
Total operating expenses 1,383.5 95.5 1,479.0

OPERATING INCOME $71.4 $ — $ 71.4
The effects of the corrections on the segment financial results as presented in Note 15 — Segment Information for the
years ended December 31, 2015 and 2014 are as follows:

For the Year Ended December
31, 2015

(Amounts in millions)
As
Previously
Reported

Correction As
Corrected

Global Funds Transfer results:
Money transfer revenue $1,262.7 $ 104.4 $ 1,367.1
Global Funds Transfer revenue 1,361.4 104.4 1,465.8

Revenue by major geographic area:
U.S. $823.3 $ 6.4 $ 829.7
International 611.4 98.0 709.4
Total revenue $1,434.7 $ 104.4 $ 1,539.1

F-46

Edgar Filing: MONEYGRAM INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 10-K

181

Table of Contents

For the Year Ended December
31, 2014

(Amounts in millions)
As
Previously
Reported

Correction As
Corrected

Global Funds Transfer results:
Money transfer revenue $1,274.5 $ 95.5 $ 1,370.0
Global Funds Transfer revenue 1,374.6 95.5 1,470.1

Revenue by major geographic area:
U.S. $861.2 $ 5.7 $ 866.9
International 593.7 89.8 683.5
Total revenue $1,454.9 $ 95.5 $ 1,550.4
The 2015 and 2014 Condensed Consolidating Statements of Operations in Note 19 have also been corrected to reflect
the above immaterial restatement.

Note 17 — Quarterly Financial Data (Unaudited)

The following tables are the summation of quarterly (loss) earnings per common share and may not equate to the
calculation for the full year as quarterly calculations are performed on a discrete basis. The quarterly financial
information for 2016 and 2015 has been immaterially restated, where applicable. See Note 16 — Correction of
Consolidated Statements of Operations for the Years Ended December 31, 2015 and 2014 for more information on the
restatement.
2016 Fiscal Quarters:
(Amounts in millions,
except per share data) First Second Third Fourth

As
Previously
Reported

CorrectionAsCorrected

As
Previously
Reported

CorrectionAsCorrected

As
Previously
Reported

CorrectedAsCorrected

Total revenue $358.4 $ 28.7 $ 387.1 $383.7 $ 30.6 $ 414.3 $383.1 $ 29.7 $ 412.8 $416.2
Total operating expenses 335.3 28.7 364.0 367.5 30.6 398.1 356.9 29.7 386.6 393.3
Operating income 23.1 — 23.1 16.2 — 16.2 26.2 — 26.2 22.9
Total other expenses, net 11.3 — 11.3 11.2 — 11.2 11.3 — 11.3 11.5
Income before income
taxes $11.8 $ — $ 11.8 $5.0 $ — $ 5.0 $14.9 $ — $ 14.9 $11.4

Net (loss) income $(4.2 ) $ — $ (4.2 ) $3.1 $ — $ 3.1 $10.2 $ — $ 10.2 $7.2
(Loss) earnings per
common share
Basic $(0.07 ) $ — $ (0.07 ) $0.05 $ — $ 0.05 $0.16 $ — $ 0.16 $0.12
Diluted $(0.07 ) $ — $ (0.07 ) $0.05 $ — $ 0.05 $0.15 $ — $ 0.15 $0.11

F-47

Edgar Filing: MONEYGRAM INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 10-K

182

Table of Contents

2015 Fiscal Quarters:
(Amounts in
millions,
except per
share data)

First Second (1) Third Fourth

As
Previously
Reported

CorrectionAsCorrected

As
Previously
Reported

CorrectionAsCorrected

As
Previously
Reported

CorrectionAsCorrected

As
Previously
Reported

CorrectionAsCorrected

Total
revenue $330.6 $ 22.9 $353.5 $358.8 $ 26.4 $385.2 $368.6 $ 27.2 $ 395.8 $376.7 $ 27.9 $ 404.6

Total
operating
expenses

328.9 22.9 351.8 374.5 26.4 400.9 352.0 27.2 379.2 363.1 27.9 391.0

Operating
income (loss)1.7 — 1.7 (15.7 ) — (15.7 ) 16.6 — 16.6 13.6 — 13.6

Total other
expenses, net 11.1 — 11.1 11.4 — 11.4 11.2 — 11.2 11.6 — 11.6

(Loss)
income
before
income taxes

$(9.4 ) $ — $(9.4 ) $(27.1 ) $ — $(27.1 ) $5.4 $ — $5.4 $2.0 $ — $2.0

Net (loss)
income $(72.0 ) $ — $(72.0 ) $(12.4 ) $ — $(12.4 ) $4.9 $ — $4.9 $2.6 $ — $2.6

(Loss)
earnings per
common
share
Basic $(1.16 ) $ — $(1.16 ) $(0.20 ) $ — $(0.20 ) $0.08 $— $0.08 $0.04 $— $0.04
Diluted $(1.16 ) $ — $(1.16 ) $(0.20 ) $ — $(0.20 ) $0.08 $— $0.08 $0.04 $— $0.04

(1)

For the three months ended June 30, 2015, the Company experienced a decline in total operating results, primarily
as a result of increase in Transaction and operations support and a $13.8 million pension settlement charge related
to the voluntary pension buyout recorded in Compensation and benefits. See Note 10 — Pension and Other Benefit
for more information regarding the voluntary pension buyout.